CITY COUNCIL ;‘0 Plano

FINAL REPORT FOR ZONING CASE 2024-023

City of Excellence
-4
DATE: March 25, 2025
TO: Petitioner with Items before City Council
P
FROM: Christina D. Day, AICP, Director of Planning

SUBJECT: Results of the City Council Meeting of March 24, 2025

PUBLIC HEARING — ZONING CASE 2024-023
PETITIONER: SHAHID RASUL

Public Hearing and consideration of Appeals of the Planning & Zoning Commission's denials of Zoning
Case 2024-023 and Preliminary Site Plan 2024-036. Request to rezone 6.6 acres located on the west side
of K Avenue, 2,240 feet south of Spring Creek Parkway from Corridor Commercial to Single-Family
Residence Attached. 49 Single-Family Residence Attached lots on 6 acres located on the west side of K
Avenue, 2,240 feet south of Spring Creek Parkway. Project #2C2024-023 & PSP2024-036.

APPROVED 0 DENIED 0 TABLED 8

STIPULATIONS:
The item is tabled to the April 28, 2025, City Council meeting.

To view the hearing, please click on the provided link:
https://planotx.new.swagit.com/videos/338257?ts=3363

CDD/hm

CC: Nour Beshir, 180 Arc LLC
Mike Bell, Assistant Director of Planning
Christina Sebastian, Land Records Planning Manager
Jeanna Scott, Building Inspections Manager


https://planotx.new.swagit.com/videos/338257?ts=3196

FOR CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN-BUILD

2/5/2025

Mr. John Kim - Planner
City of Plano

1520 K Avenue, Suite 250
Plano, TX 75074

RE: Zoning Case 2024-023 & PSP 2024-036 — Split Trail Townhomes — Appeal Request

Dear Mr. Kim,

On behalf of the property owner and applicant of the subject zoning case, please accept this letter
as a formal request for a public hearing at the earliest available City Council meeting to appeal
the action taken by the Planning & Zoning Commission at its meeting on January 6, 2025
denying the item. We are open to multiple date options as provided by the city.

Please contact me should you have any questions or require any further information.




PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

ZONING CASE FINAL REPORT

DATE: January 7, 2025

TO: Petitioners with Items before the Planning & Zoning Commission

FROM: Planning & Zoning Commission

VIA: Mike Bell, AICP, Development Review Manager acting as Secretary of the Planning & e

Zoning Commission

SUBJECT: Results of Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting of January 6, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4A - ZONING CASE 2024-023
PETITIONER: SHAHID RASUL

Request to rezone from Corridor Commercial to Single-Family Residence Attached on 6.6 acres located
on the west side of K Avenue, 2,240 feet south of Spring Creek Parkway. Project #2C2024-023.

DENIED: 8-0

Speaker Card(s) Received: Support: 1 Oppose: 3 Neutral: 0
Letters Received Within 200" Notice Area: Support: 0 Oppose: 1 Neutral: 1
Letters Received Within the Subject Property  Support: 0 Oppose: 0  Neutral: 0
Petition Signatures Received: Support: 0 Oppose: 0 Neutral: 0
Other Responses: Support: 1 Oppose: 4 Neutral: 0
RESULTS:

The Commission denied the item.

To view the hearing, please click on the provided link:
https://planotx.new.swagit.com/videos/3250187?ts=1166

JK/af

cc: Christina Sebastian, Land Records Planning Manager
Melissa Kleineck, Lead Planner
Justin Cozart, Sr. GIS Technician
Jeanna Scott, Building Inspections Manager
Dorothy Alatorre, Sr. Administrative Assistant - Neighborhood Services


https://planotx.new.swagit.com/videos/325018?ts=1166
afastle
Image


PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

STAFF PRELIMINARY REPORT: JANUARY 6, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4A

PUBLIC HEARING: Zoning Case 2024-023

PETITIONER: Shahid Rasul

CASE PLANNER: John Kim, AICP-Candidate

DESCRIPTION: Request to rezone from Corridor Commercial to Single-Family Residence Attached
on 6.6 acres located on the west side of K Avenue, 2,240 feet south of Spring Creek Parkway. Project
#2C2024-023.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the request is to rezone the 6.6-acre subject property from Corridor Commercial (CC)
to Single-Family Residence Attached (SF-A) to facilitate development of a single-family attached
residential subdivision. Major topics of consideration in this request include:

Envision Oak Point Small Area Plan — The subject property is located within an area designated
Transit Ready by the Envision Oak Point Small Area Plan. Transit Ready areas are the potential
sites for the extension of transit stations north of DART’s Parker Road station. These areas are
recommended to change over time as transit arrives in the area. Initial land uses are commercial,
such as office and retail uses, followed by adding housing within walking distance of transit
stations once those locations are identified and financed. As the exact station locations have
not yet been identified or financed, uses allowed under the existing CC zoning continue to be
appropriate at this site.

Compatibility with Surrounding Area — The subject property is located within a commercially
zoned corridor that is developed with a mix of retail, heavy commercial, and light industrial uses,
including a business that produces compost, mulch, and other landscaping materials that are
known to create strong odors, deposit debris in the surrounding area, and are at elevated risk
for fires due to the nature of the work on site. A residential subdivision in this location would be
isolated from other residential services, such as elementary schools and neighborhood parks,
by DART right-of-way and K Avenue. For these reasons, the request is incompatible with the
surrounding area.

Impacts to Adjacent Properties — Rezoning the property to residential will create additional
restrictions on the development of adjacent properties, including requirements to construct 8-
foot masonry screening walls and residential adjacency standards. It would also cause the
commercial antenna located on the property to the south to become nonconforming with
setbacks from residential zoning districts.




e Access — Two points of access to the neighborhood are proposed, including one from Split Trail
Road and one from K Avenue. The property can only get direct access from the existing median
opening on K Avenue by sharing a driveway with the commercially-zoned property to the north.
(Note: the subdivision of these properties was done without the benefit of a plat by a previous
owner). Shared access is a typical condition between commercial properties but is not typical
between commercial and residential property outside of a mixed-use area.

The applicant did not attempt to coordinate with the adjacent property owner on this issue and,
as a result, is proposing access from K Avenue farther to the south. This will require residents
traveling northbound on K Avenue to perform a U-turn to access the neighborhood from
southbound K Avenue. Alternatively, residents could turn left onto Split Trail Drive where it
intersects K Avenue approximately one-quarter mile south. This design requires approval of a
variance to the Street Design Standards and creates unnecessary traffic safety risks that would
likely be avoided if the site were developed with non-residential uses under its existing CC
zoning.

e Conformance to the Comprehensive Plan:

O Future Land Use Map/Envision Oak Point — The subject site is located within an area
designated as Suburban Activity Center (SA). Where there are conflicts with the SA
designation and the Envision Oak Point Small Area Plan (EOP), the EOP plan controls
due to the extensive public outreach and additional detail within the plan.

O Expressway Corridor Environmental Health Map — The location is within EHA-1. An EHA
Site Analysis was provided as part of the request, which found the proposed development
is not consistent with the EHA guidelines. The applicant is proposing mitigation standards
for air filtration, to limit indoor noise levels, restrict balconies facing the expressway, and
construct solid fencing to buffer the affected buildings; however, as this request is not for
a Planned Development, these mitigation measures cannot be stipulated as part of the
zoning (i.e., required of the development). Therefore, the request does not conform with
EHA guidelines.

For these reasons, staff recommends denial of this request. A preliminary site plan accompanies the
request as Agenda Item No. 4B.
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STAFF PRELIMINARY REPORT - INTRODUCTORY REMARKS

The purpose of the request is to rezone the subject property from Corridor Commercial (CC) to Single-
Family Residence Attached (SF-A) to allow the construction of single-family attached residences.

Existing Zoning — Section 10.900 and of the Zoning Ordinance states the purpose for the CC district
as follows:

The CC district is intended to provide for retail, service, office, and limited manufacturing uses
within major regional transportation corridors. The regulations and standards of this district are
reflective of the high traffic volumes and high visibility of these regional highways.

Proposed Zoning — Section 9.1000 and of the Zoning Ordinance states the purpose for the SF-A
district as follows:

The SF-A district is intended to provide for a variety of residential housing types and densities in
the medium density range (5—10 units/acre) on individually-platted lots or multiple units on a
single lot.

Site History

The subject property currently includes four parcels. According to historical aerial photographs, a
single-family home and a small mobile home park was built on land fronting Split Trail Road in the
1960s. The property was part of a larger tract. The tract was sold to various owners without benefit
of platting in the decade between 2000 and 2010, so this property shows up as several lots in the
County records, but none of the parcels are platted as individual lots of record with the City.

In 2000, the subject property was rezoned from Light Industrial-1 (LI-1) to CC as part of a series of city-
initiated rezonings along the U.S. Highway 75 corridor. The three western tracts have most recently
been utilized by service contractor businesses.



Surrounding Land Use and Zoning

North | The properties are zoned Corridor Commercial (CC). Most property to the north is
undeveloped, but one lot is developed with a religious facility.

East The property to the east across K Avenue is zoned Light Industrial-1 (LI-1) and developed
with mini-warehouse/public storage.

South | The property immediately to the south is zoned CC with Specific Use Permit No. 54 (S-54)
for Commercial Antenna Support Structure and is partially developed with a 93 ft. commercial
antenna support structure.

West The property to the west across Split Trail Road and the DART rail right-of-way is zoned CC

and developed with a mobile home/trailer park.




STAFF PRELIMINARY REPORT — CONFORMANCE TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The proposed request has been reviewed for conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. Major factors
included in the analysis are provided below, but the Comprehensive Plan Fact Sheet has more specific
details about the request.

Guiding Principles — This set of Guiding Principles to the Comprehensive Plan establishes
overarching themes that apply to all policies and actions and express values for Plano Today, Plano
2050, and Plano Together. Since the principles do not stand alone but are used in concert with one
another and carry across the Plan as a whole, each principle must be judged through a lens that
incorporates all other principles to be fully and accurately understood. As such, the Commission is
encouraged to review the full list of Guiding Principles and judge zoning requests through the lens of
all principles.

Core Policies — The following policies serve as the fundamental basis for staff recommendations for
zoning cases.

e Land Use: Plano will support a system of organized land use to provide housing and employment
choices aligned with the market, where new and redevelopment areas respect the viability and
quality of life for existing neighborhoods, businesses, and institutions.

e Redevelopment & Growth Management: Plano will protect and preserve the well-established
built environment of Plano and prevent overcrowding by requiring new growth and
redevelopment to respect the unique development patterns, suburban character, housing needs,
infrastructure capacity considerations, and fiscal constraints of our community.

Future Land Use Map — The subject property is located within the Suburban Activity Centers (SA)
category of the Future Land Use Map; however, this area is guided by the Envision Oak Point small
area plan. As noted in the Future Land Use Map & Dashboards section of the Comprehensive Plan:

Small Area Plans are considered an extension of the Comprehensive Plan and may be used to
further refine the community’s vision for specific locations within the city. If there are conflicts
with the dashboards, the existing Small Area Plan controls due to the extensive public outreach
and additional detail within these plans.

Envision Oak Point — Adopted in 2018, Envision Oak Point (EOP) serves as a guide for development
for approximately 730 acres in northeast Plano, including the subject property. The plan’s vision states:

Oak Point enhances community and establishes place by unifying northeast Plano, serving as
its social hub and shaping unique, amenity-rich neighborhoods connecting the area’s diverse
population to its vast network of natural features and civic spaces.”

The Envision Oak Point Community Vision is shaped by three components. These include:

e A Community Vision Map that applies desired Development Types, mobility improvements, and
social amenities to the Oak Point area;

e A Strategic Framework that communicates shared goals, policies, and actions for the future of
the Oak Point area; and


https://planocompplan.org/260/Vision-Guiding-Principles
https://www.planocompplan.org/151/Land-Use
https://www.planocompplan.org/271/Redevelopment-Growth-Management
https://planocompplan.org/292/SA-Suburban-Activity-Centers
https://www.plano.gov/1339/Envision-Oak-Point
https://planocompplan.org/284/How-to-Read-the-Dashboards

e Sub-Area Strategies that provide site-specific design guidance for critical elements of the
community vision.

Community Vision Map: Transit Ready — The EOP Community
Vision Map guides future development, mobility improvements,
and social amenities in northeast Plano. Land use,
development character, and scale in the Oak Point vision are
represented by a set of 11 development types. The subject
property (location indicated with a yellow star on the graphic to
the right) is within an area designated as a Transit Ready
development type, which is described as follows:

As the region continues to grow, it is anticipated that
rapid transit will be extended north from Parker Road
Station. Transit Ready areas will support the
establishment of new rail or rapid transit stations in Oak
Point. These areas will evolve as transit arrives in the
area - beginning with office and retail uses, and adding
housing within walking distance as stations are financed.
Residents and employees in the area enjoy easy access
to transit, and transit users around the region benefit
from newly built retail and employment destinations.

The description recommends that properties be prioritized for
the establishment of new rail or rapid transit stations and
recommends other nonresidential uses be developed, followed
by housing placed within walking distance to the established
location of stations. Allowing housing to develop first is not in
alignment with the recommended hierarchy of uses.

Mix of Uses — The Transit Ready Area is approximately 45.9 acres in total. Envision Oak Point
recommends 40% residential uses and 60% nonresidential uses for this area. Further, the breakdown
of residential uses is recommended as 20% single-family attached, and 80% multifamily. Currently,
there are no residential uses within the Transit Ready area.

Although the request is within the total amount of acreage recommended for residential uses, only 3.7
acres are recommended for single-family attached. As this property is 6.6 acres, the request exceeds
the recommended single-family threshold.

The Mix of Uses also recommends 10% open space be provided. The proposed project includes 0.5
acres of active open space, which is 8.39% of active open space which is not consistent with the
recommended amount of open space in the Transit Ready Area of the EOP Plan.

EOP Community Vision Map — Transit Ready Description & Mix of Uses

Transit Ready Description Does Not Meet
Land Use Mix Does Not Meet
Employment Mix No Change

Open Space Does Not Meet



https://www.plano.gov/1346/Envision-Oak-Point-Community-Vision-Map

Character Defining Elements — The request for SF-A zoning would allow two-story homes, and the
proposed concept plan includes a typical single-family residential block pattern with streets that meet
the city’s Thoroughfare Standards for internal streets, visitor parking, and garages within individual
units. The Transit Ready Area recommends 10% open space, such as greens, squares, plazas, and
trails to provide access to transit and amenities. The plan shows 0.5 acres of active open space, which
is 8.39% active open space and therefore does not meet the recommendations of the Transit Ready
Area of the EOP Plan.

| EOP Community Vision Map — Transit Ready Character Defining Elements

Building Height Meets
Block Pattern & Streetscape Meets
Parking Orientation Meets
Civic/Open Space Does Not Meet

Parks, Open Space & Mobility Improvements — The scope of the request does not include park, open
space, or mobility improvements applicable to the EOP Community Vision Map.

EOP Community Vision Map — Other Improvements

Parks & Open Space Improvements N/A
Mobility Improvements N/A

Sub-Area Strategies — The subject property is in the Western
Quadrant of Envision Oak Point, which is planned to be “Oak
Point’'s Employment Center — A long-term transition driven by
access to U.S. 75 and transit system improvements.” The goals
of this area that are applicable to this request are:

1. Encourage preservation of land between Split Trail and
K Avenue to support a potential transit station area.

If approved, this request would remove a significant
portion of undeveloped property situated in the middle of
this sub-area. Removing this land reduces the amount
of property that could be utilized as a potential transit
station. Additionally, developing with single-family uses
will make it difficult to repurpose the property if a transition if desired in the future. This request
is not in conformance with this goal.

2. Pursue multiple east/west connections to better connect this area to the east side of K Avenue.

The request includes streets that allow vehicle and pedestrian connections from Split Trail
Avenue to K Avenue. This request is in conformance with this goal.

Although connections will be provided to meet goal #2, the development of this land as proposed would
create difficulties in transitioning this area to support a transit center in the future.


https://www.planocompplan.org/291/CC-Community-Corners

Expressway Corridor Environmental Health Map — A portion of the subject property is located within
Expressway Corridor Environmental Health Area One (EHA-1). Sensitive land uses within Expressway
Corridor Environmental Health Areas should achieve a maximum outdoor noise level of less than 65
dBA Ldn.

New sensitive land uses (SLUs) may be appropriate if satisfactory mitigation can be achieved as
evidenced by an Environmental Health Area (EHA) Site Analysis. The applicant has provided an EHA
Site Analysis to support the request.

The EHA Site Analysis found the proposed development is not consistent with the EHA Guidelines.
The analysis recommends the following mitigation strategies:

e Central air conditioning for all units, to allow windows to remain closed;

e Restrict balconies where impacted by outdoor noise;

e Board-on-board wood fencing for outdoor amenity areas abutting Split Trail to reduce outdoor
noise exposure;

e Improved building materials to achieve a maximum indoor noise level of 45 dBA;

e Locate air intake vents away from the expressway; and

e Design air filtration system to MERV-12 standard.

Per the analysis, three of the buildings would be partially exposed to noise levels greater than 65 dBA
Ldn. The applicant is proposing to meet these requirements as part of this proposal; however, the
applicant is not proposing a planned development district, so this mitigation would not be required and
enforceable under the zoning ordinance. Therefore, this request is not in conformance with the
Expressway Corridor Environmental Health Map.

Expressway Corridor Environmental Health Map
Expressway Corridor Environmental Health Map Does Not Meet

On December 16, 2024, the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended updates to the Zoning
Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan to replace the Expressway Corridor Environmental Map with a
new a new Expressway Corridor Overlay District. These updates are scheduled for City Council
consideration on the January 13, 2025, meeting. New requirements that would be applicable to the
proposed development include enhanced air filtration systems, sound-dampening building materials,
and a 15-foot landscape edge. The applicant may be able to meet these requirements with their
proposal but will be vested to develop under the current zoning ordinance if the plan is approved.

Other Comprehensive Plan Policies

City of Plano Housing Trends Analysis — The Housing Trends Analysis and Strategic Plan aims to
understand the housing needs of Plano residents, prepare for future growth and redevelopment, and
guide community investment and sustainable development. This analysis notes that the city has
supply-side constraints due to limited areas to facilitate additional growth, except for infill sites,
redevelopment opportunities, and a few areas for new development. Additionally, rising construction
costs have furthered housing affordability issues. The proposed additional housing would support the
housing needs in Plano.

Adequacy of Public Facilities — The following have been reviewed in support of the Facilities &
Infrastructure Policy.



https://www.planocompplan.org/301/Expressway-Corridor-Environmental-Health
https://www.plano.gov/922/Housing-Analysis
https://www.planocompplan.org/205/Facilities-Infrastructure
https://www.planocompplan.org/205/Facilities-Infrastructure

o Water and Sanitary Sewer - Water and sanitary sewer services are available to serve the subject
property; however, the petitioner may be responsible for making improvements to the water
and/or sanitary sewer system to increase the system capacity if required.

o Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) - A TIA is not required for this rezoning request.

e School Capacity — Information was requested from Plano ISD on December 16, 2024. As of the
publication date of this report, no response has been received. Information will be provided
directly to the P&Z Commission and City Council if it is received prior to their respective hearing
dates.

e Public Safety Response Time — Based upon existing personnel, equipment, and facilities, fire
emergency response times will be sufficient to serve the site. Residential units in this area will
increase EMS and fire calls for service and may impact future staffing levels and the type of
equipment assigned to area fire stations.

e Parks — The subject property is located within Park Fee Service Area 3 and requires park fees
for each unit.

e Libraries — The subject property is located within the L.E.R. Schimelpfenig Library’s service area,
and service to future residents would be possible with the current library resources.

Conformance to the Comprehensive Plan Summary

In summary, the request is inconsistent with the Transit Ready development area of the Envision Oak
Point Small Area Plan because it does not follow the recommended sequence of development and
does not meet the recommended mix of uses. It also does not comply with the Expressway Corridor
Environmental Health Map of the Comprehensive Plan. As a result, staff finds the request is not in
conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.



STAFF PRELIMINARY REPORT — ANALYSIS & RECOMMENDATION

Single-Family Residence Attached Use and Site Design

As shown on the associated preliminary site plan, the applicant is proposing a subdivision with 49
single-family attached units and five open space lots. The site will provide street access for pedestrians
and vehicles through the property from K Avenue to Split Trail Road.

Compatibility with Nearby Uses and Impact on Adjacent Properties

The proposed rezoning to SF-A is incompatible with the surrounding area for the following reasons:

1.

Surrounding Commercial Properties — The subject property is located within a commercially
zoned corridor, developed with a mix of retail, heavy commercial, and light industrial uses.
These include two construction companies on properties directly to the south and a business to
the north that produces compost, mulch, and other landscaping materials known to create strong
odors and debris in the surrounding area. Composting operations are subject to fires from
combustion.

Rezoning the property from commercial to residential will create additional burdens and restrict
the allowable developments in the neighboring properties. The surrounding commercial
properties will be required to provide 8 masonry screening walls, increased setbacks for taller
buildings, and other residential adjacency standards. As discussed below, access to
neighborhood sites will also be negatively impacted.

Isolated Residential — A small, traditional residential neighborhood within this commercially
zoned corridor would be isolated from other residential services, such as elementary schools
and neighborhood parks.

Access — The site will have no direct access to the median opening on K Avenue unless shared
with the undeveloped property to the north. This is a common condition for non-residential
properties, which would likely be the result if both were developed in accordance with CC zoning;
however, it is not a common condition for residential and non-residential properties. Alternative
driveway designs were discussed; however, the applicant ultimately chose to relocate the
driveway approximately 140 feet farther to the south.

The applicant made no attempts to coordinate
with the property owner to the north on this issue.
As a result, access from K Avenue will be
provided farther to the south. This is problematic
for several reasons:

A. This will require residents traveling
northbound on K Avenue to perform a U-turn
across three lanes of traffic before taking an
immediate right-turn into the neighborhood.
As shown, this design does not meet the
city’s requirements for driveway separation
from a median opening and requires approval of a variance to the Street Design Standards




from the Engineering Department. (Note: As the variance request was not submitted until
December 31, 2024, the Engineering Department did not have time to review or comment on
the variance request as of the time this report was published. Staff will provide an update at
the public hearing, if available.)

B. The driveway design would likely impact the development of the properties to the north and
south. By not sharing access to the median opening, the property to the north does not have
adequate frontage to provide its own direct access to K Avenue without the need for a
variance for either driveway separation or for no direct point of access to a public street.
Alternatively, if the driveway is in the proposed location, the property to the south does not
have the adequate length of street frontage to provide its own direct access to K Avenue
without the need for a variance from driveway separation requirements. These situations
would likely be avoided if all three properties were developed in accordance with the existing
CC zoning and shared driveway openings.

4. Commercial Antenna — On the property to the south, there is a 93-foot commercial antenna. Per
Section 15.200 of the Zoning Ordinance, this tower requires a setback of 161 feet from
residential zoning districts. The purpose of the setback is to ensure residences are located
outside the radius of a falling tower in an emergency event. The existing antenna currently
complies with this setback from a residential zoning district; however, it would no longer meet
the requirement if the subject property were rezoned to SF-A. Future modifications to this
antenna structure may be restricted as a result and it will become a non-conforming structure.

To meet the intent of the setback, the
applicant is proposing to build their
residences a minimum of 161 feet away
from the antenna. This would meet the
setback requirement from a residential
property line, but not the zoning
boundary line as required by the
Ordinance; and without Planned
Development stipulations, this setback
cannot be enforced. The diagram
shows the proposed townhome
buildings with a minimum setback of
161" from the existing antenna
structure.

SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property from Corridor Commercial to Single-Family
Residence Attached. This request is not in conformance with the order of development as
recommended by the Envision Oak Point Small Area Plan and is incompatible with surrounding
commercial uses. Adjacent commercial properties may be burdened and restricted by the proposed
rezoning. For these reasons, staff recommends denial of the request.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommended for denial.



January 23, 2025

John Kim
Planner

1520 K Avenue, 2rd Floor
Suite 250, Plano, Texas 75074

RE: Property located along the northeast corner of Spring Creek Pkwy and Communications Pkwy, Plano

Dear John,

You have inquired as to the capacities and enroliment projections for the schools impacted by a potential
development property located on the northeast corner of Spring Creek Pkwy and Communications Pkwy.,

Plano

The following table provides both enroliment and capacity figures.

2024/25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 Functional | Program
School Enroliment | Enrolilment | Enrollment | Enroliment | Enroliment | Capacity Capacity
(Projected) | (Projected) | (Projected) | (Projected)

Barksdale ES 545 556 551 554 541 678 799
Renner MS 1,140 1,122 1,128 1,122 1,113 1,162 1,367
Shepton HS 1,358 1,390 1,292 1,250 1,270 1,765 2,077
Plano West | 5 569 2,505 2,505 2,505 2,410 2,632 3,097

Senior HS

The enroliment figures are derived from our most recent demographer’s report. The 2024-2025 column
represents actual enrollment as of October 2024. All other enroliment figures are projected and are based on
City zoning as it existed in the Fall of 2024. The impact of any zoning changes since that time (including this
requested rezoning) are not yet factored into the projections.

Program capacity figures are based on current building floor plans, and the application of the District's
maximum class size to every standard classroom. 22 students max for Kindergarten and Grades 1 through 4,
26 max for Grade 5, and 28 max at the Secondary level.

Functional capacity figures recognize there will always be inherent/uncontrollable inefficiencies in classroom
utilization. For instance, as mentioned above, the District limits class sizes in kindergarten through grade 4 to
a maximum of 22 students. If a building has three first grade classrooms, it can accommodate up to 66
students (Program Capacity). However, if only 54 students are enrolled in first grade, each class will actually
only serve 18 students. The additional capacity of 12 students (66-54) is not utilized as it is not available to
other grades or other campuses. In recognition of this variable, the functional capacity is calculated at 85% of
the program capacity.

Sincerely,

Joanny W. Hill, CPA

Deputy Superintendent of Business & Employee Services
Plano ISD

2700 W. 15 Street

Plano, Texas 75075

469-752-8113



Project Narrative: Split Trail Residential Development
Location: 3912 Split Trail Road, Plano, Texas 75074

Overview:

The Split Trail Residential Development is a thoughtfully designed community consisting of
49 residential units, strategically located to address the growing need for affordable housing in
Plano, Texas. Each unit features a two-car garage and a private backyard, offering a blend of
comfort, convenience, and functionality for modern living.

Purpose and Community Impact:

Plano has experienced significant population growth, resulting in rising housing costs and a
shortage of attainable housing options for families and working professionals. According to
recent housing data:

e Plano's median home price has increased by over 40% in the past five years.

e More than 35% of households in Plano are considered cost-burdened, spending over
30% of their income on housing.

e The city anticipates needing over 10,000 additional affordable housing units by 2030
to meet growing demand.

The Split Trail project directly addresses this challenge by offering attainable housing options
without compromising on quality or design.

Design Highlights:

e 49 Residential Units: Designed with efficiency and aesthetics in mind.

o Two-Car Garages: Ensures ample parking space for residents, reducing street
congestion.

o Private Backyards: Provides outdoor space for recreation, relaxation, and family
activities.

o Community-Oriented Layout: Streets and open spaces are planned for pedestrian safety
and accessibility.

Sustainability and Connectivity:

The project is designed to foster a sense of community while ensuring long-term environmental
sustainability. Its strategic location near key transportation routes and commercial centers
enhances connectivity, reducing travel time and transportation costs for residents.

Conclusion:

The Split Trail Residential Development represents a significant step towards increasing
housing affordability in Plano. By offering high-quality homes at attainable prices, the project
not only addresses immediate housing needs but also contributes to a more inclusive, diverse,
and sustainable community.
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SHAHID RASUL

7612 PEACH BLOSSOM DR
PLANO, TX 75025

(972) 208-5258

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEING 6.636 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED IN THE D. ROWLETT SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER 738,
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO SHAHID
RASUL, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 20140516000487520, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS (O.P.R.C.C.T.), AND ALL THREE TRACTS OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED
AS TRACT 1, TRACT 2 AND TRACT 3, IN DEED TO SHAHID RASUL, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT
NUMBER 20090618000758420 , O.P.R.C.C.T. AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

CCOMMENCING AT A FOUND 5/8 IRON ROD AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SPLIT TRAIL ROAD (100-FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK A, PLANO EXPRESSWAY ADDITION, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT
NUMBER 20180510010002150, O.P.R.C.CT.

THENCE NORTH 17 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 52.56 FEET TO AN IRON ROD SET AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
OF SAID TRACT 3, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST, LEAVING SAID SOUTHEASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 52.07 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER IN THE CENTERLINE OF
SAID SPLIT TRAIL ROAD;

THENCE NORTH 17 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, A
DISTANCE OF 332.13 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, LEAVING SAID CENTERLINE,
PASSING AT A DISTANCE OF 52.09 FEET, THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND
DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1, IN DEED TO SHAID RASUL, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER
2000618000759240, OPR.C.C.T., SAME BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN DEED TO MASJID SALAHADEEN OF NORTH TEXAS, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT
NUMBER 202400033306, O.PRCCT. SAID POINT BEING IN SAID SOUTHEASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, FROM WHICH A §/8-INCH IRON ROD WITH CAP STAMPED 'RPLS 5587'
BEARS SOUTH 12 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 0.66 FEET, AND
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF SAID TRACT 1 AND SALAHADEEN TRACT,
CONTINUING A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 416.61 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2INCH IRON ROD AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 1, SAME BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
SALAHADEED TRACT, AND BEING ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SHAHID RASUL TRACT
(INSTRUMENT NUMBER 20140516000487520);

THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID
SHAHID RASUL TRACT AND SAID SALHADEEN TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 1560 FEET TO THE
COMMON CORNER OF TRACTS 1 & 2 AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO CYPRIAN AKAMNONU AND
PATRICIA AKAMNONU, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2008611000706820, 0.PR.C.C.T;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF
SAID SHAID RASUL TRACT, SALHADEEN TRACT AND LOT 1 BLOCK A, SPLIT TRAIL INDUSTRIAL
PARK, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 20170714010003350, O.P.R C.C.T., A DISTANCE OF
186.42 FEET A FOUND 1/2-INCH IRON ROD AT THE COMMON CORNER OF SAID SHAID RASUL
TRACT, SAID SPLIT TRAIL INDUSTRIAL PARK A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO
SALHADEEN MASJID OF NORTH TEXAS INC REVOCABLE TRUST, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT
NUMBER 20171128001567160, O.P.R.C.C.T. AND A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO KAVE
LAND PARTNERS LLC, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 20140725000782070, O.P.RC.C.T.;

THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF
SAID SHAID RASUL TRACT AND SAID KAVE LAND PARTNERS, LLC TRACT, PASSING AT A
DISTANCE OF 516.58 FEET THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AVENUE K-STATE
HIGHWAY 5 (110-FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF SAID SHAID
RASUL TRACT, CONTINUING A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 571.58 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER IN
THE CENTERLINE OF SAID AVENUE K-STATE HIGHWAY 5, SAID POINT BEING AT THE BEGINNING
OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1739.44, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 06 DEGREES
50 MINUTES 52 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 41 DEGREES 17
MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 212.31 FEET;

THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF SAID AVENUE K-STATE HIGHWAY 5 AN ARC DISTANCE OF
212.44 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, LEAVING SAID CENTERLINE OF
AVENUE K-STATE HIGHWAY 5, PASSING AT A DISTANCE OF 76.46 FEET THE INTERSECTION OF
THE COMMON LINE OF SAID SHAID RASUL TRACT, AND SAID PLANO EXPRESSWAY ADDITION
WITH SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF
SAID SHAID RASUL TRACT AND SAID PLANO EXPRESSWAY ADDITION, A TOTAL DISTANCE OF
320.08 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2-INCH IRON ROD IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT 3 (INSTRUMENT
NUMBER 20090618000759240);

THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF
SAID TRACT 3 AND SAID PLANO EXPRESSWAY ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET TO A SET
IRON ROD;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE OF TRACT 3 AND PLANO EXPRESSWAY ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF 459.30 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 6.636 ACRES OR 289,065 SQUARE FEET, MORE
ORLESS.

IV OF PLAND APPROVAL

ZONING CASE 2024-023
ZONING EXHIBIT

SPLIT TRAIL TOWNHOMES
LOTS 1-21X, BLOCK A, LOTS 1-29, BLOCK B,
AND LOT 1X, BLOCK C
6.636 ACRES / 289,065 SQUARE FEET
SITUATED IN THE D. ROWLETT SURVEY , ABSTRACT NO. 738
CITY OF PLANO, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

REGULAR MEETING FINAL REPORT

DATE: January 7, 2025

TO: Applicants with Items before the Planning & Zoning Commission

FROM: Planning & Zoning Commission

VIA: Mike Bell, AICP, Development Review Manager acting as Secretary of the Planning & /75

Zoning Commission

SUBJECT: Results of Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting of January 6, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4B - PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

SPLIT TRAIL TOWNHOMES, BLOCK A, LOTS 1-21 & 1X-2X, BLOCK B, LOTS 1-28 & 1X-2X, AND
BLOCK C, LOT 1X

APPLICANT: SHAHID RASUL

49 Single-Family Residence Attached lots and five common area lots on 6.0 acres located on the west side
of K Avenue, 2,240 feet south of Spring Creek Parkway. Zoned Corridor Commercial. Project #PSP2024-
036.

DENIED: 8-0

RESULTS:

The Commission denied the item.

To view the hearing, please click on the provided link:
https://planotx.new.swagit.com/videos/325018?ts=1166

JK/af

CccC: Jeanna Scott, Building Inspections Manager


https://planotx.new.swagit.com/videos/325018?ts=1166
afastle
Image


csrtes

ZONING & LAND USE TABLE

LOT & BLOCK ZONING LAND USE
LOT 1X BLOCK A A aPEW SPACE.
LOT 1-21, BLOCK A A S-A
LOT 2X, 800K A A oREN SPACE
Lor 1 BLOCK 8 A OPEN SPACE
Lor 2, BLOCK & A OFEN SPAGE
LoTs 1.28, BLOCK & A A
LOT 1X BLOCK C A OFEN SPAGE

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

BUILDINGS 6,000 SQUARE FEET OR GREATER SHALL BE 100% FIRE SPRINKLED.

2. FIRE LANES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED PER CITY STANDARDS.

3. HANDICAPPED PARKING AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED PROVIDED PER GITY STANDARDS AND SHALL GOMPLY WTH REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT, ADOPTED INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

4. FOUR-FOOT WDE SIDEWALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED 2.5 FEET OFF OF THE PROPERTY LINE WITHIN THE RIGHTS_OF-WAY, UNLESS A SIDEWALK EASENENT IS PROVDED FOR A MEANDERING
SIDEWALK OR AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN IS APPROVED BY THE CITY. BARRIER-FREE RAMPS, PER CITY STANDARDS, SHALL B PROVIDED ON SIDEWALKS AT ALL CURB CROSSING.

5. MECHANICAL UNITS, DUMPSTERS, AND TRASH COMPACTORS SHALL BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANGE WTH THE ZONING ORDINANGE.

6. ALL SIGNAGE GONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL BY BUILDING INSPEGTIONS DEPARTHENT.

7. APPROVAL OF THE SITE PLAN IS NOT FINAL UNTLL ALL ENGNEERIG PLANS ARE APPROVED.

8. OPEN STORAGE, WHERE PERMITIED, SHALL BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING DRDINANCE.

9. BULDING FAGADES WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE COMPATIBLE, AS PROVIDED IN THE RETAIL CORNER DESIGN GUIDELINES.

QUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH ILLUMNATION STANDARDS WITHIN SECTION 6466 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES.
11, PLEASE CONTACT THE BUILDING INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT T0 DETERMINE THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY GROUP.

12, ALL ELECTRICAL TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND SERVICE LINES MUST BE UNDERGROUND.

13. USES SHALL CONFORM N OPERATION, LOCATION, AND CONSTRUCTION TO THE FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE STANDARDS IN ARTICLE 24 OF THE ZONNG ORDINANCE: NOISE, SMOKE AND
PARTICULATE WATTER, ODOROUS MATTER, FIRE OR EXPLOSIVE HAZARD MATERIAL, TOXIC AND NOXIOUS MATTER, VIBRATION, AND,/OR OTHER PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.
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LA LANDSCAPE AREA

*MINIMUN FLOOR AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE 800 S
YEACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL CONTAIN A 2-CAR GARAGE IN ADDITION
TO REQUIRED PARKING SPACES. THE GARAGE SPACE SHALL NOT BE
ELININATED BY ENCLOSING THE GARAGE WITH A STATIONARY WALL.
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SITE DATA SUMMARY TABLE

GENERAL SITE DATA ToTAL
Zonne: e
Lano use: e
o7 arER 258,024 5F.,/5.958 AC|
ROW DEDICATION: 53057 S7.
BULOING FOOTPRINT AREA: 57575 SF.
TOTAL BULDING AREA 134750 SF.
BULDING HETGHT (#STORES): 2-s7oREs
BUILOING FETGHT (FEET-DISTA oy
10 TALLEST BULONG ELEENT):
LoT coverAGE: 25.96%
FLOOR AREA_RATIO: 0527
EXISTNG 0PEN STORAGE: o
|PrOPOSED OPEN STORAGE: 0

(RESIDENTIAL DENSITY: 43 UNIT5/5.958 4.

MULTIFAMILY UNITS

# oF sos: [Z
# OF 1 BEDROOMS & MIN._SIZE- WA

# OF 2 BEDROOWS & MIN. SZE: 2

# OF 3 GEDROOWS & MIN._SZE: [Z)
TOTAL UNIT COUNT: Iz
RESIDENTIAL_DENSITY: NA

PARKING
PARKING RATIO (ZONING ORD): 2257
STANDARD SPACES: 7
ACCESSILE SPACES: 0
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 2
PROVIDED PARKING (§ SPACES) 115
ON-SITE STANDARD SPACES: 9
ON-SITE ACCESSELE SPACES: 2
ON=STREET SPACES: 17
OFF-STE SPACES: 2
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 175
PARKING IN EXCESS OF T10%: 0
LANDSCAPE AREA

LANDSCAPE EOGE AREA PROVOED:| 40,156 SF.
REQ. INTERIOR LANDSCAPE ARER' [Z
ADD. INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA: A
OTHER LANDSCAPE AREAS: 56,763 SF.
TOTAL LANOSCAPE AREA: 56919 SF.

PERMEABLE AREA
PERWEABLE PAVEMENT: 7
OTER PERVEABIE AREA WTAN 10T

NOT INCLUDING LANDSCAPE OR TUE: 0

TOTAL PERWEABLE AREA: 0
IMPERVIOUS AREA

BULDING FOOTPRINT AREA. 67,375 SF.

AREA_ ¥ SOEWAIRS, PIT E

B TR 94071 SF.

OTHER IMPERVIOUS AREA: NA

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 167,4465F.

ST O TOTAL CANDSEAPE % TOTAT

PR AR 10T MPeRMAS Apes | 259,924 SF.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 761,445 SF.

LESS BWP INPERVIOUS AREA CREDIT: 2
761,445 SF.

IV OF PLAND APPROVAL

DENIED
City of Plano
JANUARY 6, 2025

Z Commission
Planning Department

] 3 RN <,
!/ MASID SALAHADEEN oF oo ZONED: "CC"~ CORRIDOR C0,
o e ) § NORIH TEXAS INC % ) (:b.»’. 5 USE: VACanT PMMERCIAL
soewaix | | B INST. No. 202 Prop. 6' Wood Fence Ve TR 3
/ § OPRCCT g S
ZONED: "CC"~ CORRIDOR COMMER NOTT402°E, X WASTEMATER
/ USE: VACANT L %
15.60°
X SDOZI29% _364.52"
PROP. 7’ CONC. " ~
R — WALK 10" SETBACK N >, PARALLEL
— PARKIV P
! o 59 O
gh8 2T 0
i) Iz}
< G~
e Py -
S 88 & mT-or- 3 s
88 [ @ 26" o AooMAY ) o & UTTER) P Q«‘i&
5 P 9 ;
r eyt s
g Sl 509 32] . R - -
SEEEN = o il "Nf I SE o &
S | Skl it WA
SR 5o wor1 | torz | 1o i
- 598 582 o 73 [\cors | tors | ors | sor7 | cor o s
5LOGK 4 e T (2 SE g sl zres selars se|21s srl arzs se| 2 ar|nse A / A
Wf 5 e 2059 AC. 8045 AL G040 AC | 608 36 | Goge e
o mren e of 3 Sas | R ULOING 1) BLOCK B ‘ /
[ 7 H LY [ ¥ 1,000 SF. 107 1x, ¢ SEWER 1N
/ N Nz s (TW STORY- 35" pc,) sioncs /
" \ e e e se ex oA
£ e oAV N ssx [rA | o %
70 € RELOCATED 3 10%70° 1% A '\&S r= f)
3 [N o N
= = 5 ) )|k A
] N
[ ILDING ot e o) | )E 1eRoe
o — ad i 82505, ILDING G 2/ s N raranl /) ex srom /)
2 Rl (w0 |sTorrAss BLog) (ol Z22LE & armilal or e
i s Solals Y Y-{35° BLOCK A
/ ok STREET A~ o 0720 10727 sor 6 o7 0 o 5e | cor 25 st / e g i
ST e | | A e e o e o | G SNy
: 62 G s ic [dou |2 o[ 2125 55| 2125 5, oo ae
, N 7 4 € [a0es ac.|ioes e | ok ac | i | S oag o 6 /& )
J 5 > - £
o o i “ |5le [Le O > : X
> 9% o e BLOCK © A 1S [ Q%HN}Q =N I TN % B S
/ 24 %. A
o B R hoay LOT Proe. 7" con. z ceut OmER i 7/
2773 5 *soe? to madus sermox " G0 * e S *
2 == sl Rl _ STREET E E: 525 [EXTRA SPACE PROPERTIES 107, LLC
rop. o amCK e b SO 2 A Bl i - INST. NO. 20160923001206110
, - - " CONORETE POAOWAY ) curmy ! % 1 2RCCT
SCREENING WALL [ | 6 FE R g Y 59 & ) < s Tk s oPRCCT
. = CONG. DRIVE N ZONED: "LI-1" LIGHT INDUSTRIAL-1
AR H 10" SETBAGK USE: PUBLIC' STORAGE'
—_— i S
a7 s i NEGISGZW ~ 24562 1[5 " % & ex. srom !
- p o L -
NEE24'36"W  459.30" oW 2 3 SDEWALK 4 4=846"45
. . © CRADE, . omiL
g\ 61 IS Sglg;,a-’ W K Q/ s < R=1684.44 URBAN STRATEGY
0 1 " s, ey T=129.30" CONTACT: DOUG BARRILLEAUX
£ ceu ome to1" nanus sernck /| PLAND EXPRESSWAY Apprmion A9 @//ﬁ( 7 o L 258.10" 4222 MAN
INST. NO. 20180510010002150 — i Sewer WLET . DALLAS, TX 75226
Prop. 6 Wood Fonce | OPRGOT ZONED: 0" CoRRIDOR CoumEReAL CBD=542711'01"W URBANSTRATEGY.US
USE: COMMUNICATIONS ANTENNAS — EX. STORM: CD=257.85" 214-396-2339

ZONED: "CC*~CORRIDOR COMMERC]
USE' SERVICE CONTRACTOR L

CARTER ‘MARK
VOL 4408, 1693
DRCLT

/

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
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(972) 208-5258

SPLIT TRAIL TOWNHOMES
LOTS 1-21, 1X, 2X, BLOCK A, LOTS 1-28, BLOCK B,

5.958 ACRES / 259,524 SQUARE FEET
SITUATED IN THE D. ROWLETT SURVEY , ABSTRACT NO. 738
CITY OF PLANO, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT: JANUARY 6, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4B

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN: Split Trail Townhomes, Block A, Lots 1-21, 1X & 2X, Block B, Lots 1-28,
and Block C, Lot 1X

APPLICANT: Shahid Rasul

CASE PLANNER: John Kim, AICP-Candidate

DESCRIPTION: 49 Single-Family Residence Attached lots on 6 acres located on the west side of K
Avenue, 2,240 feet south of Spring Creek Parkway. Zoned Corridor Commercial. Project #PSP2024-
036.

STAFF REPORT - REMARKS & RECOMMENDATION

REMARKS:

This Preliminary Site Plan is associated with Zoning Case 2024-023 and is contingent upon approval
of the zoning case. The purpose for the Preliminary Site Plan is to show the proposed Single-Family
Residence Attached development and its associated improvements.

The preliminary site plan proposes a driveway located approximately 140 feet south from the existing
median opening. The required driveway spacing along this portion of K Avenue is 235 feet and will
require approval of a variance to the Street Design Standards from the Engineering Department. If the
variance is denied, a revision to the preliminary site plan will be required.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommended for denial.

If approved by the Commission, staff recommends the approval be subject to:

1. City Council approval of Zoning Case 2024-023; and

2. Approval of a variance to the Street Design Standards by the Engineering Department for
driveway separation from a median opening.
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TYPICAL LOT DETAIL LOCATION MAP

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES: NOT TO SCALE)
1. BUILDINGS 6,000 SQUARE FEET OR GREATER SHALL BE 100% FIRE SPRINKLED. _-— I —
ZONING & LAND USE TABLE 000 50 SPRING CREEK PKWY
2. FIRE LANES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED PER CITY STANDARDS.
3. HANDICAPPED PARKING AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED PROVIDED PER CITY STANDARDS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT, ADOPTED INTERNATIONAL BULDING CODE. 2
LoT & BLOCK ZoNNG LAND USE 4. FOUR-FODT WIDE SIDEWALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED 2.5 FEET OFF OF THE PROPERTY LINE WITHIN THE RIGHTS-OF-WAY. UNLESS A SDEWALK EASENENT IS PROVIDED FOR A MEANDERING % -]
SDEWALK DR AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN IS ARPROVED BY THE CITY. BARRIER-FREE RAMPS, PER CITY STANDARDS, SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SDEWALKS AT ALL CURB CROSSINGS. <
e
10T 1 BLOCK A A oPEw SPACE. 5. MECHANICAL UNITS, DUMPSTERS, AND TRASH COMPACTORS SHALL BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE. 3 é w
pP——— o P 6. ALL SIGNAGE CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL BY BUILDING INSPECTIONS DEPARTNENT, ; & g
S T— — P 7. APPROVAL OF THE SITE PLAN IS NOT FINAL NTLL ALL ENGNEERING PLANS ARE APPROVED. B3
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